

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI



FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CHIEF JUSTICE

ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO: 15 OF 2026

Between:

M/s IKF Finance Limited, 40-1-44, Corporate Centre, M.G.Road,
Vijayawada - 520 010. Rep. by its Chief Legal Manager, Shri D.Srinivasa
Rao.

...Petitioner

AND

1. M/s Trucap Finance Limited, (Formerly known as Dhanvarsha Finvest Limited) 3rd Floor, A Wing, DJ House, Old Nagardas Road, Andheri East Mumbai, Mumbai Suburban, Maharashtra - 400069 Rep. by its Managing Director & CEO Shri Rohanjeet Singh Juneja.
2. M/s Wilson Holdings Private Limited, Regd. Office at: 1 floor, DJ House, Old Nagardas Road, Andheri East, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400069 Rep. by its Authorised Signatory, Ms. Maitri S Shah.

...Respondents

Whereas the Applicant above named through its Advocate M/s Tagore Yadav Yaragorla, presented this Application filed under Sub-Secs. (5&6) of Section 11 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996 read with para (3) (i) (c) of Scheme for appointment of Arbitrators, 2006, praying that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to appoint an arbitrator to adjudicate the disputes between the Petitioner and the Respondent under the Facility agreement dated 10.02.2023, in accordance with the clause 15 contained therein;

AND WHEREAS the High Court, upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Tagore Yadav Yaragrola, Advocate for the Applicant and while permitting the service of personal notice on the respondents, made the following

ORDER:

“Issue notice to the respondents.

Personal notice on the respondents is permitted.

List on 01.05.2026.”

Therefore, you namely;

1. M/s Trucap Finance Limited, (Formerly known as Dhanvarsha Finvest Limited) 3rd Floor, A Wing, DJ House, Old Nagardas Road, Andheri East Mumbai, Mumbai Suburban, Maharashtra - 400069 Rep. by its Managing Director & CEO Shri Rohanjeet Singh Juneja.
2. M/s Wilson Holdings Private Limited, Regd. Office at: 1 floor, DJ House, Old Nagardas Road, Andheri East, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400069 Rep. by its Authorised Signatory, Ms. Maitri S Shah.

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate before the Court on 01.05.2026, to which date the application stands posted for hearing as to why in the circumstances set out in the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed), this Arbitration Application should not be admitted.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- V.SATYANARAYANA
JOINT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. M/s Trucap Finance Limited, (Formerly known as Dhanvarsha Finvest Limited) 3rd Floor, A Wing, DJ House, Old Nagardas Road,

Andheri East Mumbai, Mumbai Suburban, Maharashtra - 400069
Rep. by its Managing Director & CEO Shri Rohanjeet Singh Juneja.

2. M/s Wilson Holdings Private Limited, Regd. Office at: 1 floor, DJ House, Old Nagardas Road, Andheri East, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400069 Rep. by its Authorised Signatory, Ms. Maitri S Shah.(Addressee Nos. 1 and 2 by **SPEED POST** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)

3. One CC to Sri Tagore Yadav Yaragorla, Advocate [OPUC] ✓

4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

HC,J

DATE:10/04/2026

NOTE: LIST ON 01.05.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

ARBAPPL.No.15 of 2026

